conversion of the outstanding Convertible Bonds pursuant to the conditions of the Convertible
Bonds as amended by the Deed of Variation.

Mandate for the issue of the Conversion Shares

The Company will seek the grant of a specific mandate from the Independent
Shareholders Relating to Convertible Bonds at the EGM to cater for the allotment and issue of
the Conversion Shares upon conversion of the outstanding Convertible Bonds pursuant to the
conditions of the Convertible Bonds as amended by the Deed of Variation.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

Effect on the shareholding structure of the Company

Assuming no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest
Practicable Date up to the full conversion of the outstanding Convertible Bonds by the
Bondholder at HK$0.10 per Share, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon full conversion of the outstanding
Convertible Bonds at HK$0.10 per Share are illustrated as follows:

Name
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon full
conversion of the outstanding

Convertible Bonds at
Conversion Price

No. of Shares
Approximately

% No. of Shares
Approximately

%

The Bondholder (Note 1) 1,000,000,000 10.72 2,000,000,000 19.37
Ms. Cheung (Note 2) 1,450,000,000 15.55 1,450,000,000 14.04
Public Shareholders 6,877,172,000 73.73 6,877,172,000 66.59

9,327,172,000 100.00 10,327,172,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The Bondholder is wholly owned by Ms. Cheung.

2. Ms. Cheung directly holds 1,450,000,000 Shares in her own capacity as beneficial owner.

Fund raising activities in the past twelve months

The Company has not carried out other equity fund raising activities during the 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Implications under the Listing Rules

According to Rule 28.05 of the Listing Rules, any alterations in the terms of convertible
debt securities after issue must be approved by the Stock Exchange, except where the
alterations take effect automatically under the existing terms of such convertible debt

[…]

As stated in the 2017 Interim Report, the Group had no interest-bearing
borrowing as at 30 June 2017 and the gearing ratio was zero. Upon the Alteration of
Terms becoming effective, both the total borrowings and total equity of the Group
would remain unchanged assuming no other factors affecting the financial position of
the Group. As such, it is expected that the Alteration of Terms will not have any
immediate material changes to the gearing position of the Group and the gearing
position would improve upon the exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the
Convertible Bonds.

After taking into consideration of the above, particularly, the liquidity position
of the Group, we are of the view that the Alteration of Terms is in the interest of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

5. Dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the existing public Shareholders

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible
Bonds:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the issue of
the Conversion Shares upon full
exercise of the Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Ms. Cheung 1,450,000,000 15.55% 1,450,000,000 14.04%
The Bondholder (Note) 1,000,000,000 10.72% 2,000,000,000 19.37%

Sub-total 2,450,000,000 26.27% 3,450,000,000 33.41%
Public Shareholders 6,877,172,000 73.73% 6,877,172,000 66.59%

Total 9,327,172,000 100.00% 10,327,172,000 100.00%

Note: The Bondholder is wholly-owned by Ms. Cheung.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 38 –

Upon Completion and full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial
Conversion Price, 1,000,000,000 Conversion Shares will be allotted and issued,
representing approximately 10.72% of the total number of issued Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date and approximately 9.68% of the total number of issued Shares as
enlarged by the issuance of the Conversion Shares. Assuming that the Company does not
issue and/or repurchase any Shares from the Latest Practicable Date up to the Alteration